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The asymmetric unit of the title compound [systematic name:
aquabis(2,4,6-trinitrophenolato)(3,6,9-trioxaundecane-1,11-
diol)gadolinium(III) 2,4,6-trinitrophenolate methanol hemi-
solvate], [Gd(CsH,N307),(CsHi305)(H,0)](CsHN307)--
0.5CH,0, contains two crystallographically independent Gd™
complex cations with two uncoordinated picrate anions and
one methanol molecule. Each Gd'™ atom has nine coordina-
tion sites occupied by five O atoms of tetraethylene glycol as a
pentadentate ligand, one O atom of a water molecule and
three O atoms of the two picrate anions as bidentate and
monodentate ligands. The geometry is distorted tricapped
trigonal prismatic. The mean planes of the two coordinated
mono- and bidentate picrate ligands to the Gd'™ center are
almost perpendicular to each other, as indicated by the
dihedral angles of 89.92 (8) and 86.60 (8)° in the two complex

N

Experimental

Crystal data

[Gd(CsH,N307),(CsH1505)-
(H,0)](C¢H,N307)-0.5CH,O

M, = 1069.83

Triclinic, P1

a=81816 (6) A

b =18.6657 (14) A

¢ =24.9646 (18) A

o = 104.188 (3)°

Data collection

Bruker SMART APEXII CCD
area-detector diffractometer
Absorption correction: multi-scan
(SADABS; Bruker, 2005)
T'min = 0.432, Tiax = 0.736

Refinement

R[F? > 20(F*)] = 0.033
WwR(F?) = 0.092

S =1.08

38087 reflections

1158 parameters

Op

oN NO,

NO.
2 0.5 CH,0H

NO,

B =96.445 (4)°

y =95.483 (4)°

V =3642.7 (5) A3
Z=4

Mo Ko radiation

w =194 mm™*
T=100.0 (1) K

0.51 x 0.31 x 0.16 mm

125488 measured reflections
38087 independent reflections
30033 reflections with I > 20(1)
Ring = 0.041

2 restraints

H-atom parameters constrained
APmax = 1.66 € A7

APmin = —1.65¢ A7

. . . . . Table 1
cations. The ions are arranged in a two-dimensional network Selected interatomic distances (A).
parallel to the ac plane. Short O---O and N---O contacts _ .
. . N24.--022B' 2.948 (3) 09B.--025A" 2.924 (2)
between the nitro groups, intramolecular C—H- - -O hydrogen N2B. - -O25A" 2916 (2) O17B. - OB 3035 (3)
bonds, intermolecular O—H---O, O—H---N-and C—H---O g 0 iec @)+ 1y, 23 i) x4 Ly, 2 + 1 Gil) —x+ 1, —y, —2 1 1.
hydrogen bonds, and two m—r interactions between benzene
rings  [centroid—centroid  distances =  3.8073 (10)-
3.9831 (10) A] are observed. The methanol solvent molecule
is disordered over two positions, with site-occupancy factors of Table 2
ca 0.6 and 0.4. Hydrogen-bond geometry (A, °).
D—H---A D—H H---A D---A D—H---A
Related literature O1A—HI10A- --094" 0.93 218 2822 (2) 125
. . O1A—H10A4. --010A™ 0.93 223 3.156 (2 173
For hydrogen-bond motifs, see: Bernstein et al. (1995). For OlA—HIOA. - N2A™ 0.93 251 3374 22; 154
bond-length data, see: Allen et al. (1987, 1998); For related 05A—H50A4: --0204' 0.85 1.92 2.706 (2) 153
. ) Iy ) 05A—H50A---021A! 0.85 2.58 3.132 (2) 123
11terzf1ture, see, for example: Kusrini et al. (2008); Rogers, OLWA—HIWA. . 02641 0.85 254 2879 (2) 105
Rollins et al. (1991); Rogers, Russel et al. (1991); Rogers & O1WA—HIWA- - N6A 0.85 2.56 3.344 (2) 154
Henry (1992); Rogers et al. (1997); Casellato et al. (1982). QIWA—H2WA---0204" 085 1.84 2686 (2) 173
O1B—HI0B---020B' 0.84 1.88 2.661 (2) 155
O5B—H50B- --09B" 0.87 1.95 2.805 (2) 168
O5B—H50B- - -N2B" 0.87 2.62 3451 (2) 160
Acta Cryst. (2008). E64, m1179-m1180 doi:10.1107/51600536808026147 Kusrinietal.  m1179


https://crossmark.crossref.org/dialog/?doi=10.1107/S1600536808026147&domain=pdf&date_stamp=2008-08-16

metal-organic compounds

D—H---A D—H H---A D---A D—H---A
O1WB—HIWB---O21B' 0.87 2.39 2727 (2) 104
O1WB—H2WB- - -020B' 0.86 1.74 2592 (2) 170
O1WB—H2WB. - -O21B' 0.86 242 2727 (2) 101
O1X—HI1XA---O10B" 0.82 2.52 3.194 (4) 140
O1X—HIXA---026A' 0.82 226 2.811 (4) 125
C4A—H4AB---0134 0.97 2.42 2.992 (2) 117
C11B—H11B.--O11B' 0.93 2.51 3.429 (2) 170
C5A—H5AB- - -021A! 0.97 237 3.016 (2) 123
CIA—HTAA- - -06A 0.97 2.56 3.072 (2) 113
CIA—H7AA---023B 0.97 2.49 3.004 (2) 113
C7A—HTAB- --018B" 0.97 2.39 3278 (2) 152
C17A—H17A. - -023A"" 0.93 232 3.235 (3) 167
C19B—H19B- - -024B' 0.93 2.39 3.255 (3) 155
C21—H21B---010B" 0.96 2.50 3.236 (3) 133
C1B—HI1BA. - -O26B' 0.97 2.43 3.085 (3) 125
C3B—H3BB: - -015A™ 0.97 2.59 3.111 (3) 114
C5B—H5BB- --020B 0.97 2.60 3222 (2) 122
C6B—H6BB- --O12B 0.97 2.51 3.375 (3) 149
C7B—HT7BA. --O12B 0.97 2.56 3.407 (3) 146

Symmetry codes: (i) x+1,y,z; (ili) —x+1,—y, —z+1; (iv) —x+2,—y+1,—z+1;
V) —x+2,—y+1,—z+2; (vi) x,y,z — 15 (vil)) —x+ 1, —y, —z.

Data collection: APEX2 (Bruker, 2005); cell refinement: APEX2;
data reduction: SAINT (Bruker, 2005); program(s) used to solve
structure: SHELXTL (Sheldrick, 2008); program(s) used to refine
structure: SHELXTL; molecular graphics: SHELXTL; software used
to prepare material for publication: SHELXTL and PLATON (Spek,
2003).
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Aquadipicrato(tetraethylene glycol)gadolinium(lll) picrate methanol
hemisolvate

Eny Kusrini, Muhammad Idiris Saleh, Reza Kia and Hoong-Kun Fun

S1. Comment

The tetraethylene glycol (EO,) molecule was chosen as a ligand, based on the following considerations, (i) it is a flexible
ligand and its donor oxygen atoms can be coordinated to Ln"" ion in a pentadentate mode, (ii) shielding the encapsulated
Ln™ ion from further interaction with the surrounding atoms and/or water molecules, and (iii) its terminal hydroxy groups
can act not only as oxygen donor atoms but also as hydrogen-bond donors (Kusrini et al., 2008). The lanthanide
complexes with the EO, ligand showed the formation of salt-type compounds with molecular formula of [Ln. Xy(EO,)],
[Ln(OH,),(EO4)][X]. or [Ln.X,.(OH,),(EO4)][X], where X can be halogen, NO;  and SCN- (Rogers, Rollins et al., 1991;
Rogers Russel et al., 1991; Rogers & Henry, 1992; Rogers ef al. 1997; Casellato et al., 1982). Meanwhile, the EO,—Ln-
Pic complex coordinated to the Ln™
picrate anion. In the title structure, the [Gd(EO,)(Pic),(H,O)][Pic].0.5CH;0H complex was obtained from a solution

mixture containing EO,, picric acid (HPic) and gadolinium nitrate hexahydrate.

ions in the coordination sphere have yet to be described in the literature where Pic =

In the title compound (Fig. 1), each gadolinium has nine coordination sites occupied by five oxygen atoms from the
tetraethylene glycol (EO,) as a pentadentate mode, an oxygen of water molecule, and three oxygen atoms of the two
picrate anions as bidentate and monodentate ligands, respectively. Bond lengths and angles have normal values (Allen et
al., 1987). The geometry is that of a distorted tricapped trigonal prism. The asymmetric unit of the crystal structure is
composed of two crystallographically independent molecules of the complex, (A and B) with two uncoordinated picrate
anions and one methanol solvent. The oxygen atom of the methanol molecule is disordered over two positions and the
refined site-occupancy factors of the disordered parts are 0.603 (6) and 0.397 (6). The mean plane of the two coordinated
mono- and bidentate picrate anions to the Gd™ center are almost perpendicular to each other which can be indicated from
the dihedral angles of 89.92 (8) and 86.60 (8)° in molecule A and B, respectively. In the crystal structure, molecules are
arranged into 2-D infinite networks parallel to the ac plane. Because of the presence of many nitro-groups in the structure
of the title compound, some of the intermolecular contacts, especially for the oxygen atoms, are shorter than the sum of
the van der Waals radii of the relevant atoms (Allen ez al., 1998) (Table 1). The crystal structure is stabilized by
intramolecular C—H:--O (% 4), intermolecular O—H---O (x 13), O—H---N (x 3), C—H--O (% 10) hydrogen bonds (Table
2). n-x interactions between the C15A—C20A (centroid Cgl) and C21A—C26A (centroid Cg2) rings in the molecule A
[Cgl--Cg2' = 3.8073 (10) A; symmetry code: (i) x, y, z] and the C15B—C20B (centroid Cg3) and C21B—C26B (centroid
Cg4) rings in the molecule B [Cg3--Cg4' = 3.9831 (10) A; symmetry code: (i) 1 + x, y, z] are observed.

S$2. Experimental

Gd(NOs);.6H,0 (0.434 g, 1 mmol), EO4 (0.78 g, 4 mmol) and picric acid (0.91 g, 3.97 mmol) were dissolved in 15 ml
mixture of acetonitrile-methanol (1:1 v/v) in a 50 ml beaker. A clear yellow solution was obtained and was then covered

by aluminium foil to allow for slow evaporation at room temperature. Yellow crystalline solid was visible after one day
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with 80% yield. Decomposition point 480.8-499.2 K. Anal. Calc.: C, 29.03; H, 2.32; N, 11.72. Found: C, 30.02; H, 2.20;
N, 11.63%.

S3. Refinement

The hydrogen atoms of the coordinated water molecules, hydroxy groups, and hydrogen atoms bound to the oxygen of
the methanol solvent were initially located from the difference Fourier map and refined as riding with the parent atoms
after using distance restraints. The rest of the hydrogen atoms were constrained and allowed to ride on the parent atoms.
The C—O distances of the disordered methanol were refined with a C—O distance restraint of 1.359 (1) A. The highest
peak is located 0.69 A from Gd1A and the deepest hole is located 0.49 A from C21.

Figure 1
The molecular structure of (I), showing 40% probability displacement ellipsoids. For clarity, only hydrogen atoms

involved in intramolecular interactions (shown as dashed lines) were drawn.

Figure 2
The crystal packing of (I), viewed down the a axis, showing chains along the ¢ axis and stacking of these chains along the

a axis. Intermolecular interactions are shown as dashed lines.

Acta Cryst. (2008). E64, m1179-m1180 sup-2
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Figure 3

The crystal packing of (I), viewed down the b axis, showing chains along the ¢ axis. Intermolecular interactions are

shown as dashed lines.

aquabis(2,4,6-trinitrophenolato)(3,6,9-trioxaundecane-1,11- diol)gadolinium(lll) 2,4,6-trinitrophenolate

methanol hemisolvate

Crystal data

[Gd(CsH2N307)2(CsH1505)(H,0)]
(C6H2N30,)-0.5CH,O

M, =1069.83

Triclinic, P1

Hall symbol: -P 1

a=28.1816 (6) A

b=18.6657 (14) A

c=24.9646 (18) A

a=104.188 (3)°

£ =96.445 (4)°

y=95.483 (4)°

Data collection

Bruker SMART APEXII CCD area-detector
diffractometer

Radiation source: fine-focus sealed tube

Graphite monochromator

¢ and w scans

Absorption correction: multi-scan
(SADABS; Bruker, 2005)

Toin = 0.432, Thax = 0.736

Refinement

Refinement on F?

Least-squares matrix: full

R[F?>20(F%)] = 0.033

wR(F?)=0.092

§=1.08

38087 reflections

1158 parameters

2 restraints

Primary atom site location: structure-invariant
direct methods

V=13642.7 (5) A

Z=4

F(000) =2136

D,=1951 Mg m™

Mo Ko radiation, 2 = 0.71073 A

Cell parameters from 9911 reflections

0=2.5-37.5°
4=194 mm™!
T=100K

Block, yellow
0.51 % 0.31 x 0.16 mm

125488 measured reflections
38087 independent reflections
30033 reflections with /> 2a([)
R =0.041

Omax = 37.5°, Omin = 0.9°
h=-13—13

k=-31-31

[=-39—-42

Secondary atom site location: difference Fourier
map

Hydrogen site location: inferred from
neighbouring sites

H-atom parameters constrained

w = 1/[6*(F,?) + (0.0417P)* + 1.2298P]
where P = (F,2 + 2F2)/3

(A/0)max = 0.004

Apmax = 1.66 ¢ A7

Apmin=—1.65¢ A7
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Special details

Experimental. The low-temperature data was collected with the Oxford Cyrosystem Cobra low-temperature attachment.
Geometry. All e.s.d.'s (except the e.s.d. in the dihedral angle between two l.s. planes) are estimated using the full
covariance matrix. The cell e.s.d.'s are taken into account individually in the estimation of e.s.d.'s in distances, angles and
torsion angles; correlations between e.s.d.'s in cell parameters are only used when they are defined by crystal symmetry.
An approximate (isotropic) treatment of cell e.s.d.'s is used for estimating e.s.d.'s involving L.s. planes.

Refinement. Refinement of F? against ALL reflections. The weighted R-factor wR and goodness of fit S are based on F?,
conventional R-factors R are based on F, with F set to zero for negative F2. The threshold expression of F2 > o(F?) is used
only for calculating R-factors(gt) efc. and is not relevant to the choice of reflections for refinement. R-factors based on F?
are statistically about twice as large as those based on F, and R- factors based on ALL data will be even larger.

Fractional atomic coordinates and isotropic or equivalent isotropic displacement parameters (42)

X y z Uiso™/Ugq Occ. (<1)

Gdl1A 0.608042 (9) 0.265676 (4) 0.296852 (3) 0.00868 (2)
Ol1A 0.70249 (16) 0.40233 (7) 0.32150 (6) 0.0145 (2)
HI10A 0.8047 0.4223 0.3428 0.022%*
O2A 0.38621 (15) 0.34928 (7) 0.29427 (6) 0.0135 (2)
0O3A 0.33119 (15) 0.21771 (7) 0.31087 (6) 0.0143 (2)
0O4A 0.59775 (16) 0.15781 (7) 0.33783 (6) 0.0138 (2)
O5A 0.76342 (16) 0.16250 (7) 0.25563 (6) 0.0134 (2)
H50A 0.8025 0.1569 0.2248 0.020*
O6A 0.59384 (15) 0.31159 (7) 0.39285 (5) 0.0127 (2)
O7A 0.88396 (15) 0.28346 (8) 0.35329 (6) 0.0150 (2)
O8A 1.07633 (18) 0.27812 (9) 0.41795 (7) 0.0224 (3)
09A 1.15721 (19) 0.48956 (9) 0.57962 (7) 0.0246 (3)
O10A 0.9409 (2) 0.52591 (10) 0.61570 (7) 0.0309 (4)
Ol11A 0.3917 (2) 0.36844 (13) 0.52115 (8) 0.0344 (4)
O12A 0.36987 (19) 0.40568 (9) 0.44551 (7) 0.0229 (3)
O13A 0.46255 (16) 0.21694 (7) 0.20835 (5) 0.0139 (2)
Ol14A 0.40001 (19) 0.06007 (9) 0.17781 (7) 0.0236 (3)
O15A 0.6385 (2) 0.03453 (8) 0.15272 (7) 0.0208 (3)
O16A 0.6813 (3) 0.10092 (10) —0.02582 (7) 0.0300 (4)
O17A 0.6941 (3) 0.21908 (10) —0.02011 (8) 0.0330 (4)
O18A 0.5510 (2) 0.38656 (8) 0.14289 (7) 0.0265 (3)
O19A 0.3520 (2) 0.34043 (9) 0.17970 (7) 0.0235 (3)
N1A 0.94711 (17) 0.29986 (8) 0.40316 (6) 0.0127 (2)
N2A 1.0056 (2) 0.48615 (9) 0.57909 (7) 0.0204 (3)
N3A 0.45121 (19) 0.38771 (9) 0.48325 (7) 0.0164 (3)
N4A 0.52166 (19) 0.07145 (8) 0.15486 (7) 0.0147 (3)
N5A 0.6605 (2) 0.16457 (10) —0.00207 (7) 0.0208 (3)
N6A 0.4659 (2) 0.33349 (9) 0.15173 (7) 0.0178 (3)
Cl1A 0.4220 (2) 0.42868 (10) 0.31465 (9) 0.0183 (3)
H1AA 0.4192 0.4439 0.3545 0.022*
H1AB 0.3414 0.4529 0.2963 0.022%*
C2A 0.5933 (2) 0.44906 (10) 0.30162 (9) 0.0174 (3)
H2AA 0.5908 0.4417 0.2617 0.021*
H2AB 0.6321 0.5010 0.3198 0.021*

Acta Cryst. (2008). E64, m1179-m1180
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C3A
H3AA
H3AB
C4A
H4AA
H4AB
C5A
HSAA
HSAB
C6A
H6AA
H6AB
CT7A
H7AA
H7AB
C8A
HSAA
HSAB
C9A
CI10A
Cl1A
HITA
C12A
CI3A
HI3A
Cl4A
CI5A
CI16A
026B
025B
C17A
H17A
C18A
CI9A
HI9A
C20A
020A
O21A
022A
023A
024A
025A
026A
N7A
N8A
N9A
C21A
C22A

0.2176 (2)
0.1414
0.1956
0.1945 (2)
0.0902
0.1951
0.8040 (2)
0.8960
0.8355
0.6532 (2)
0.5675
0.6796
0.4518 (2)
0.4574
0.4469
0.3011 (2)
0.2876
0.2024
0.69105 (19)
0.8676 (2)
0.9715 (2)
1.0855
0.9006 (2)
0.7286 (2)
0.6824
0.6309 (2)
0.4911 (2)
0.5279 (2)
0.0053 (2)
0.0163 (2)
0.5823 (2)
0.6083
0.5970 (2)
0.5578 (2)
0.5684
0.5029 (2)
—0.08406 (16)
0.02614 (19)
0.0011 (2)
0.2676 (2)
0.2653 (2)
0.10238 (18)
~0.1005 (2)
0.01859 (19)
0.2310 (2)
0.01088 (19)
~0.01043 (19)
0.0393 (2)

0.32386 (11)
0.3432
0.3411
0.24033 (10)
0.2206
0.2227
0.10940 (11)
0.1310
0.0656
0.08899 (10)
0.0594
0.0603
0.14620 (10)
0.1850
0.0985
0.14796 (10)
0.1063
0.1461
0.34734 (9)
0.34773 (9)
0.39089 (10)
0.3895
0.43587 (10)
0.43369 (10)
0.4610
0.39024 (9)
0.20371 (9)
0.13263 (9)
0.05816 (10)
~0.02844 (9)
0.11839 (10)
0.0715
0.17664 (10)
0.24678 (10)
0.2851
0.25867 (9)
0.19331 (7)
0.07122 (8)
~0.02114 (8)
0.03397 (9)
0.14258 (9)
0.33937 (8)
0.31757 (8)
0.04607 (9)
0.09754 (10)
0.29658 (9)
0.17214 (9)
0.09818 (10)

0.29847 (9)
0.2745
0.3366
0.28073 (8)
0.2898
0.2408
0.28633 (9)
0.3158
0.2618
0.31061 (9)
0.2814
0.3373
0.36443 (8)
0.3987
0.3735
0.32535 (8)
0.2924
0.3434
0.43571 (7)
0.44433 (7)
0.49124 (7)
0.4948
0.53250 (7)
0.53063 (8)
0.5603
0.48405 (7)
0.15823 (7)
0.12793 (7)
0.69472 (7)
0.62066 (8)
0.07656 (7)
0.0596
0.05095 (8)
0.07571 (8)
0.0580
0.12696 (8)
0.17167 (6)
0.19759 (6)
0.12384 (7)
~0.02551 (7)
~0.04213 (7)
0.08951 (7)
0.13400 (7)
0.14720 (7)
~0.01506 (7)
0.10700 (7)
0.13013 (7)
0.11261 (7)

0.0188 (3)
0.023*
0.023*
0.0153 (3)
0.018*
0.018*
0.0168 (3)
0.020*
0.020*
0.0181 (3)
0.022*
0.022*
0.0152 (3)
0.018*
0.018*
0.0167 (3)
0.020*
0.020*
0.0110 (3)
0.0116 (3)
0.0135 (3)
0.016*
0.0145 (3)
0.0144 (3)
0.017*
0.0123 (3)
0.0120 (3)
0.0119 (3)
0.0287 (4)
0.0285 (3)
0.0137 (3)
0.016*
0.0154 (3)
0.0165 (3)
0.020*
0.0138 (3)
0.0145 (2)
0.0192 (3)
0.0220 (3)
0.0271 (3)
0.0244 (3)
0.0201 (3)
0.0239 (3)
0.0148 (3)
0.0176 (3)
0.0148 (3)
0.0118 (3)
0.0129 (3)
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C23A
H23A
C24A
C25A
H25A
C26A
O1WA
HIWA
H2WA
Gd1B
OIB
H10B
O2B
O3B
04B
O5B
H50B
06B
O7B
O8B
O9B
O10B
Ol1B
O12B
O13B
O14B
O15B
O16B
O17B
O18B
O19B
N1B
N2B
N3B
N4B
N5B
N6B
C1B
HIBA
HIBB
C2B
H2BA
H2BB
C3B
H3BA
H3BB
C4B
H4BA

0.1114 (2)
0.1361
0.1464 (2)
0.1119 (2)
0.1395
0.0361 (2)
0.78489 (17)
0.7288
0.8226
0.623445 (9)
0.76865 (16)
0.7983
0.62109 (17)
0.35138 (16)
0.39681 (15)
0.71578 (16)
0.7744
0.59521 (15)
0.89350 (16)
1.07183 (17)
1.13002 (17)
0.9107 (2)
0.37097 (19)
0.36282 (17)
0.49420 (16)
0.4135 (2)
0.6582 (2)
0.7352 (2)
0.6716 (3)
0.6098 (2)
0.40166 (19)
0.94693 (17)
0.9795 (2)
0.43708 (19)
0.5420 (2)
0.6820 (2)
0.5149 (2)
0.7688 (3)
0.8706
0.6758
0.7550 (3)
0.7324
0.8582
0.4660 (3)
0.4708
0.4428
0.3342 (3)
0.2260

0.07294 (10)
0.0242
0.12191 (10)
0.19470 (10)
0.2272
0.21845 (9)
0.30413 (7)
0.3225
0.2664
0.270023 (4)
0.16094 (7)
0.1574
0.17222 (7)
0.20964 (8)
0.35279 (7)
0.40701 (7)
0.4327
0.32557 (7)
0.29763 (8)
0.28653 (9)
0.49605 (8)
0.50501 (9)
0.37478 (13)
0.41048 (9)
0.23621 (7)
0.35851 (9)
0.39089 (9)
0.20034 (11)
0.08345 (10)
0.03455 (8)
0.08514 (9)
0.31047 (8)
0.48073 (9)
0.39219 (9)
0.34383 (9)
0.15013 (11)
0.08225 (9)
0.09786 (11)
0.0757
0.0604
0.12655 (11)
0.0853
0.1559
0.13103 (12)
0.1156
0.0868
0.17916 (13)
0.1503

0.06538 (8)
0.0554
0.03279 (8)
0.04735 (8)
0.0259
0.09399 (8)
0.23642 (6)
0.2135
0.2174
0.795291 (3)
0.75866 (6)
0.7271
0.84744 (6)
0.80006 (6)
0.79379 (6)
0.81105 (6)
0.8421
0.88968 (5)
0.85595 (6)
0.92279 (6)
1.08765 (6)
1.12945 (7)
1.01842 (8)
0.94234 (6)
0.70484 (5)
0.66194 (8)
0.64435 (9)
0.47319 (7)
0.46982 (7)
0.65242 (7)
0.68585 (7)
0.90670 (6)
1.08858 (7)
0.98113 (7)
0.64440 (7)
0.49316 (7)
0.65742 (7)
0.78241 (9)
0.7780
0.7641
0.84265 (9)
0.8591
0.8623
0.84965 (10)
0.8841
0.8186
0.84669 (10)
0.8418

0.0140 (3)
0.017*
0.0145 (3)
0.0140 (3)
0.017*
0.0128 (3)
0.0155 (2)
0.023*
0.023*
0.00896 (2)
0.0140 (2)
0.021*
0.0157 (2)
0.0170 (3)
0.0137 (2)
0.0142 (2)
0.021*
0.0124 (2)
0.0152 (2)
0.0198 (3)
0.0183 (3)
0.0255 (3)
0.0332 (4)
0.0194 (3)
0.0147 (2)
0.0296 (4)
0.0350 (4)
0.0300 (4)
0.0339 (4)
0.0220 (3)
0.0225 (3)
0.0128 (2)
0.0156 (3)
0.0149 (3)
0.0185 (3)
0.0214 (3)
0.0155 (3)
0.0202 (4)
0.024*
0.024*
0.0202 (3)
0.024*
0.024*
0.0240 (4)
0.029*
0.029*
0.0235 (4)
0.028*
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H4BB
C5B
H5BA
H5BB
C6B
H6BA
H6BB
C7B
H7BA
H7BB
C8B
H8BA
H8BB
C9B
C10B
Cl1B
HIIB
C12B
C13B
H13B
C14B
C15B
Cl16B
C17B
H17B
C18B
C19B
H19B
C20B
020B
021B
022B
023B
024B
N7B
NSB
N9B
C21B
C22B
C23B
H23B
C24B
C25B
H25B
C26B
O1WB
HIWB
H2WB

0.3459
0.2127 (2)
0.1109
0.2029
0.2388 (2)
0.1510
0.2393
0.4356 (2)
0.4470
0.3487
0.5965 (2)
0.5800
0.6365
0.68495 (19)
0.8610 (2)
0.9585 (2)
1.0729
0.8811 (2)
0.7086 (2)
0.6574
0.6169 (2)
0.5251 (2)
0.5606 (2)
0.6144 (2)
0.6421
0.6263 (2)
0.5903 (2)
0.5994
0.5405 (2)
~0.07838 (16)
0.0602 (2)
0.0310 (3)
0.2717 (2)
0.2570 (3)
0.0490 (2)
0.2323 (2)
0.0183 (2)
0.0047 (2)
0.0628 (2)
0.1300 (2)
0.1586
0.1545 (2)
0.1153 (2)
0.1357
0.0457 (2)
0.82835 (17)
0.8252
0.8524

0.2188
0.24281 (11)
0.2207
0.2335
0.32506 (11)
0.3488
0.3350
0.43206 (10)
0.4459
0.4572
0.45294 (10)
0.4456
0.5050
0.35609 (9)
0.35562 (9)
0.39483 (9)
0.3947
0.43424 (10)
0.42982 (10)
0.4511
0.39315 (9)
0.21481 (9)
0.26544 (10)
0.24619 (10)
0.2821
0.17137 (11)
0.11747 (10)
0.0677
0.13945 (9)
0.18632 (7)
0.32506 (8)
0.33386 (10)
0.15015 (10)
0.03689 (11)
0.29762 (9)
0.10193 (11)
0.03712 (9)
0.16787 (10)
0.21878 (10)
0.19784 (11)
0.2325
0.12411 (11)
0.07156 (11)
0.0225
0.09360 (10)
0.30080 (7)
0.3356
0.2637

0.8808
0.77987 (8)
0.7891
0.7396
0.80617 (9)
0.7909
0.8462
0.81514 (9)
0.8556
0.8008
0.79583 (8)
0.7557
0.8131
0.93546 (7)
0.94724 (7)
0.99652 (7)
1.0011
1.03869 (7)
1.03446 (7)
1.0649
0.98415 (7)
0.65524 (7)
0.62181 (8)
0.57067 (8)
0.5520
0.54758 (8)
0.57550 (8)
0.5597
0.62743 (7)
0.67524 (6)
0.67484 (7)
0.59029 (8)
0.46334 (7)
0.47143 (8)
0.62461 (8)
0.48694 (8)
0.64518 (7)
0.63562 (7)
0.60433 (8)
0.55588 (8)
0.5362
0.53678 (8)
0.56596 (8)
0.5531
0.61429 (8)
0.74100 (6)
0.7236
0.7161

0.028*
0.0164 (3)
0.020*
0.020*
0.0182 (3)
0.022%
0.022*
0.0170 (3)
0.020*
0.020*
0.0156 (3)
0.019*
0.019*
0.0107 (3)
0.0116 (3)
0.0126 (3)
0.015*
0.0132 (3)
0.0135 (3)
0.016*
0.0121 (3)
0.0123 (3)
0.0143 (3)
0.0165 (3)
0.020*
0.0162 (3)
0.0153 (3)
0.018*
0.0133 (3)
0.0144 (2)
0.0252 (3)
0.0379 (5)
0.0295 (4)
0.0322 (4)
0.0197 (3)
0.0210 (3)
0.0176 (3)
0.0125 (3)
0.0140 (3)
0.0165 (3)
0.020*
0.0162 (3)
0.0162 (3)
0.019*
0.0142 (3)
0.0173 (3)
0.026*
0.026*
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C21 0.9877 (4) 0.50655 (12) 0.25975 (12) 0.0486 (8)
H21A 1.0939 0.5151 0.2825 0.073* 0.603 (6)
H21B 0.9901 0.5357 0.2330 0.073* 0.603 (6)
H21C 0.9041 0.5208 0.2830 0.073* 0.603 (6)
H21D 1.0729 0.4871 0.2796 0.073* 0.397 (6)
H21E 1.0365 0.5338 0.2363 0.073* 0.397 (6)
H21F 0.9330 0.5391 0.2860 0.073* 0.397 (6)
01X 0.9553 (7) 0.43300 (12) 0.23294 (15) 0.0384 (9) 0.603 (6)
HIXA 0.9424 0.4281 0.1991 0.058* 0.603 (6)
02X 0.8802 (7) 0.4470 (2) 0.2285 (2) 0.0384 (9) 0.397 (6)
HIXB 0.9278 0.4097 0.2230 0.058* 0.397 (6)

Atomic displacement parameters (4°)

Ull l]22 1]33 UIZ U13 l]23
Gd1A 0.00928 (3)  0.00890 (3)  0.00746 (4)  0.00089 (2) 0.00152 (2) 0.00129 (2)
OlA 0.0159 (5) 0.0117 (5) 0.0139 (6) 0.0005 (4) ~0.0007 (4) 0.0013 (4)
02A 0.0133 (5) 0.0126 (5) 0.0144 (6) 0.0030 (4) 0.0028 (4) 0.0023 (4)
03A 0.0109 (5) 0.0158 (5) 0.0167 (6) ~0.0007 (4) 0.0004 (4) 0.0068 (5)
04A 0.0156 (5) 0.0120 (5) 0.0165 (6) 0.0031 (4) 0.0086 (4) 0.0058 (4)
05A 0.0162 (5) 0.0124 (5) 0.0136 (6) 0.0043 (4) 0.0056 (4) 0.0046 (4)
O6A 0.0115 (5) 0.0158 (5) 0.0085 (5) ~0.0007 (4) 0.0007 (4) ~0.0001 (4)
07A 0.0120 (5) 0.0211 (6) 0.0098 (6) 0.0016 (4) 0.0007 (4) 0.0008 (5)
08A 0.0158 (6) 0.0304 (8) 0.0207 (7) 0.0106 (5) ~0.0005 (5) 0.0046 (6)
09A 0.0236 (7) 0.0241 (7) 0.0213 (8) ~0.0081 (6) ~0.0079 (5) 0.0060 (6)
O10A 0.0424 (10)  0.0256 (8) 0.0157 (7) ~0.0028 (7) ~0.0006 (7) ~0.0069 (6)
Ol11A 0.0209 (7) 0.0640 (13)  0.0272 (9) 0.0093 (8) 0.0119 (6) 0.0233 (9)
O12A 0.0203 (6) 0.0293 (8) 0.0209 (7) 0.0096 (6) 0.0005 (5) 0.0083 (6)
Ol13A 0.0145 (5) 0.0178 (6) 0.0083 (5) 0.0018 (4) 0.0014 (4) 0.0012 (4)
Ol4A 0.0225 (6) 0.0266 (7) 0.0247 (8) ~0.0016 (6) 0.0078 (6) 0.0119 (6)
O15A 0.0280 (7) 0.0145 (6) 0.0216 (7) 0.0075 (5) 0.0053 (6) 0.0053 (5)
O16A 0.0508 (11) 0.0251 (8) 0.0191 (8) 0.0156 (7) 0.0177 (7) 0.0056 (6)
O17A 0.0573 (12)  0.0258 (8) 0.0220 (8) 0.0049 (8) 0.0190 (8) 0.0116 (7)
O18A 0.0382 (9) 0.0136 (6) 0.0271 (8) 0.0030 (6) 0.0040 (7) 0.0042 (6)
O19A 0.0295 (7) 0.0247 (7) 0.0174 (7) 0.0130 (6) 0.0054 (6) 0.0031 (6)
N1A 0.0112 (5) 0.0149 (6) 0.0114 (6) 0.0021 (4) 0.0012 (4) 0.0026 (5)
N2A 0.0284 (8) 0.0160 (7) 0.0138 (7) ~0.0052 (6) ~0.0041 (6) 0.0041 (6)
N3A 0.0152 (6) 0.0191 (7) 0.0147 (7) 0.0051 (5) 0.0039 (5) 0.0021 (6)
N4A 0.0184 (6) 0.0125 (6) 0.0122 (7) ~0.0008 (5) 0.0016 (5) 0.0025 (5)
NSA 0.0301 (8) 0.0221 (8) 0.0122 (7) 0.0045 (6) 0.0067 (6) 0.0059 (6)
N6A 0.0244 (7) 0.0152 (7) 0.0131 (7) 0.0066 (5) ~0.0004 (6) 0.0023 (5)
CIA 0.0213 (8) 0.0116 (7) 0.0233 (9) 0.0061 (6) 0.0062 (7) 0.0042 (6)
C2A 0.0210 (8) 0.0126 (7) 0.0187 (9) 0.0017 (6) 0.0024 (6) 0.0047 (6)
C3A 0.0119 (6) 0.0195 (8) 0.0263 (10)  0.0048 (6) 0.0062 (6) 0.0057 (7)
C4A 0.0099 (6) 0.0196 (8) 0.0159 (8) 0.0019 (5) 0.0015 (5) 0.0039 (6)
C5A 0.0172 (7) 0.0176 (7) 0.0208 (9) 0.0069 (6) 0.0077 (6) 0.0107 (7)
C6A 0.0193 (7) 0.0140 (7) 0.0245(10)  0.0038 (6) 0.0083 (7) 0.0086 (7)
C7A 0.0176 (7) 0.0148 (7) 0.0157 (8) 0.0018 (6) 0.0079 (6) 0.0063 (6)
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C8A 0.0156 (7) 0.0151 (7) 0.0194 (9) ~0.0019 (6) 0.0046 (6) 0.0048 (6)
C9A 0.0116 (6) 0.0111 (6) 0.0101 (7) 0.0011 (5) 0.0010 (5) 0.0028 (5)
C10A 0.0127 (6) 0.0124 (6) 0.0089 (7) 0.0007 (5) 0.0009 (5) 0.0020 (5)
ClIA 0.0136 (6) 0.0149 (7) 0.0115 (7) ~0.0017 (5) ~0.0008 (5) 0.0049 (6)
CI2A 0.0190 (7) 0.0121 (7) 0.0099 (7) ~0.0022 (5) ~0.0021 (5) 0.0014 (5)
CI3A 0.0193 (7) 0.0125 (7) 0.0103 (7) 0.0014 (5) 0.0003 (6) 0.0017 (5)
Cl4A 0.0141 (6) 0.0126 (6) 0.0097 (7) 0.0021 (5) 0.0019 (5) 0.0014 (5)
CI5A 0.0118 (6) 0.0138 (7) 0.0092 (7) 0.0013 (5) 0.0008 (5) 0.0014 (5)
CI6A 0.0140 (6) 0.0107 (6) 0.0113 (7) 0.0010 (5) 0.0020 (5) 0.0035 (5)
026B 0.0447 (10)  0.0307 (8) 0.0210 (8) 0.0169 (7) 0.0188 (7) 0.0151 (7)
025B 0.0439 (10)  0.0182(7) 0.0265 (9) 0.0086 (6) 0.0066 (7) 0.0091 (6)
C17A 0.0179 (7) 0.0127 (7) 0.0104 (7) 0.0038 (5) 0.0034 (5) 0.0018 (5)
CI8A 0.0207 (7) 0.0155 (7) 0.0104 (7) 0.0024 (6) 0.0033 (6) 0.0037 (6)
C19A 0.0234 (8) 0.0146 (7) 0.0118 (8) 0.0016 (6) 0.0023 (6) 0.0044 (6)
C20A 0.0184 (7) 0.0116 (6) 0.0114 (7) 0.0034 (5) 0.0013 (5) 0.0026 (5)
020A 0.0161 (5) 0.0162 (5) 0.0125 (6) 0.0044 (4) 0.0062 (4) 0.0033 (4)
021A 0.0251 (6) 0.0221 (6) 0.0136 (6) 0.0077 (5) 0.0069 (5) 0.0068 (5)
022A 0.0292 (7) 0.0140 (6) 0.0233 (8) 0.0045 (5) 0.0035 (6) 0.0056 (5)
023A 0.0381 (9) 0.0251 (7) 0.0219 (8) 0.0170 (7) 0.0140 (7) 0.0039 (6)
024A 0.0326 (8) 0.0267 (7) 0.0181 (7) 0.0068 (6) 0.0143 (6) 0.0078 (6)
025A 0.0238 (6) 0.0172 (6) 0.0233 (7) 0.0025 (5) 0.0085 (5) 0.0103 (5)
026A 0.0315 (7) 0.0194 (6) 0.0270 (8) 0.0111 (6) 0.0177 (6) 0.0084 (6)
N7A 0.0148 (6) 0.0153 (6) 0.0167 (7) 0.0047 (5) 0.0047 (5) 0.0068 (5)
NSA 0.0198 (7) 0.0213 (7) 0.0123 (7) 0.0068 (6) 0.0059 (5) 0.0019 (6)
N9A 0.0176 (6) 0.0145 (6) 0.0136 (7) 0.0037 (5) 0.0041 (5) 0.0045 (5)
C21A 0.0107 (6) 0.0137 (6) 0.0112 (7) 0.0018 (5) 0.0026 (5) 0.0029 (5)
C22A 0.0142 (6) 0.0136 (7) 0.0117 (7) 0.0033 (5) 0.0035 (5) 0.0034 (6)
C23A 0.0146 (6) 0.0160 (7) 0.0118 (7) 0.0049 (5) 0.0040 (5) 0.0022 (6)
C24A 0.0159 (7) 0.0166 (7) 0.0115 (7) 0.0047 (5) 0.0045 (5) 0.0023 (6)
C25A 0.0150 (6) 0.0165 (7) 0.0117 (7) 0.0036 (5) 0.0043 (5) 0.0042 (6)
C26A 0.0154 (6) 0.0108 (6) 0.0130 (7) 0.0027 (5) 0.0051 (5) 0.0026 (5)
OIWA  0.0189 (6) 0.0133 (5) 0.0150 (6) 0.0006 (4) 0.0078 (5) 0.0031 (5)
Gd1B 0.00998 (3)  0.00894 (3)  0.00780 (4)  0.00133 (2) 0.00178 (2) 0.00161 (2)
O1B 0.0186 (5) 0.0129 (5) 0.0131 (6) 0.0052 (4) 0.0079 (4) 0.0048 (4)
02B 0.0194 (6) 0.0143 (5) 0.0176 (6) 0.0056 (4) 0.0088 (5) 0.0079 (5)
03B 0.0131 (5) 0.0220 (6) 0.0179 (7) ~0.0014 (4) 0.0018 (4) 0.0103 (5)
04B 0.0122 (5) 0.0132 (5) 0.0158 (6) 0.0023 (4) 0.0033 (4) 0.0028 (4)
05B 0.0141 (5) 0.0105 (5) 0.0164 (6) 0.0018 (4) 0.0012 (4) 0.0008 (4)
06B 0.0120 (5) 0.0152 (5) 0.0086 (5) 0.0007 (4) 0.0009 (4) 0.0009 (4)
07B 0.0126 (5) 0.0227 (6) 0.0093 (6) 0.0025 (4) 0.0018 (4) 0.0022 (5)
08B 0.0145 (5) 0.0257 (7) 0.0187 (7) 0.0095 (5) 0.0002 (5) 0.0034 (5)
09B 0.0174 (6) 0.0166 (6) 0.0180 (7) ~0.0030 (5) ~0.0038 (5) 0.0038 (5)
010B 0.0275 (7) 0.0297 (8) 0.0127 (7) 0.0056 (6) 0.0005 (5) ~0.0065 (6)
011B 0.0162 (6) 0.0674 (13)  0.0239 (8) 0.0080 (7) 0.0086 (6) 0.0233 (9)
012B 0.0174 (6) 0.0248 (7) 0.0174 (7) 0.0079 (5) 0.0012 (5) 0.0066 (5)
013B 0.0164 (5) 0.0178 (6) 0.0091 (5) 0.0035 (4) 0.0023 (4) 0.0012 (4)
014B 0.0292 (8) 0.0201 (7) 0.0386 (10)  0.0091 (6) 0.0072 (7) 0.0026 (7)
015B 0.0457 (10)  0.0177 (7) 0.0405 (11)  —0.0059 (7) 0.0152 (8) 0.0049 (7)
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016B 0.0370 (9) 0.0382 (9) 0.0189 (8) 0.0030 (7) 0.0121 (7) 0.0120 (7)
017B 0.0593 (12)  0.0299 (9) 0.0176 (8) 0.0200 (8) 0.0163 (8) 0.0057 (7)
018B 0.0315 (7) 0.0131 (6) 0.0230 (7) 0.0065 (5) 0.0054 (6) 0.0055 (5)
019B 0.0255 (7) 0.0226 (7) 0.0216 (7) 0.0003 (5) 0.0089 (6) 0.0081 (6)
NIB 0.0116 (5) 0.0156 (6) 0.0111 (6) 0.0013 (5) 0.0022 (4) 0.0031 (5)
N2B 0.0207 (7) 0.0120 (6) 0.0121 (7) 0.0017 (5) ~0.0019 (5) 0.0012 (5)
N3B 0.0136 (6) 0.0190 (7) 0.0118 (7) 0.0046 (5) 0.0028 (5) 0.0021 (5)
N4B 0.0273 (8) 0.0132 (6) 0.0149 (7) 0.0025 (6) 0.0006 (6) 0.0043 (5)
N5B 0.0261 (8) 0.0280 (9) 0.0125 (7) 0.0092 (7) 0.0056 (6) 0.0061 (6)
N6B 0.0206 (6) 0.0122 (6) 0.0131 (7) ~0.0005 (5) 0.0012 (5) 0.0035 (5)
CIB 0.0291 (9) 0.0188 (8) 0.0192 (9) 0.0118 (7) 0.0119 (7) 0.0098 (7)
C2B 0.0239 (8) 0.0206 (8) 0.0200 (9) 0.0082 (7) 0.0066 (7) 0.0091 (7)
C3B 0.0229 (8) 0.0246 (9) 0.0299 (11)  —0.0001 (7) 0.0067 (8) 0.0172 (8)
C4B 0.0223 (8) 0.0271 (10)  0.0270 (11) 0.0038 (7) 0.0122 (8) 0.0140 (8)
C5B 0.0109 (6) 0.0208 (8) 0.0164 (8) ~0.0007 (6) 0.0007 (5) 0.0043 (6)
C6B 0.0107 (6) 0.0211 (8) 0.0216 (9) 0.0011 (6) 0.0040 (6) 0.0025 (7)
C7B 0.0164 (7) 0.0129 (7) 0.0226 (9) 0.0056 (5) 0.0053 (6) 0.0040 (6)
C8B 0.0181 (7) 0.0121 (7) 0.0176 (8) 0.0030 (5) 0.0043 (6) 0.0045 (6)
C9B 0.0116 (6) 0.0100 (6) 0.0104 (7) 0.0011 (5) 0.0020 (5) 0.0028 (5)
C10B 0.0118 (6) 0.0124 (6) 0.0103 (7) 0.0008 (5) 0.0018 (5) 0.0022 (5)
ClIB 0.0124 (6) 0.0130 (6) 0.0123 (7) 0.0004 (5) 0.0008 (5) 0.0038 (5)
C12B 0.0148 (6) 0.0130 (7) 0.0104 (7) 0.0010 (5) ~0.0017 (5) 0.0022 (5)
CI3B 0.0166 (7) 0.0135 (7) 0.0095 (7) 0.0035 (5) 0.0008 (5) 0.0011 (5)
C14B 0.0124 (6) 0.0130 (6) 0.0102 (7) 0.0021 (5) 0.0020 (5) 0.0009 (5)
CI5B 0.0133 (6) 0.0134 (7) 0.0097 (7) 0.0020 (5) 0.0001 (5) 0.0024 (5)
C16B 0.0187 (7) 0.0128 (7) 0.0106 (7) 0.0020 (5) 0.0008 (5) 0.0018 (6)
C17B 0.0209 (7) 0.0164 (7) 0.0128 (8) 0.0013 (6) 0.0031 (6) 0.0050 (6)
C18B 0.0198 (7) 0.0195 (8) 0.0098 (7) 0.0050 (6) 0.0029 (6) 0.0034 (6)
C19B 0.0195 (7) 0.0155 (7) 0.0106 (7) 0.0055 (6) 0.0021 (6) 0.0016 (6)
C20B 0.0176 (7) 0.0113 (6) 0.0104 (7) 0.0021 (5) 0.0015 (5) 0.0018 (5)
020B 0.0155 (5) 0.0156 (5) 0.0133 (6) 0.0032 (4) 0.0062 (4) 0.0036 (4)
021B 0.0370 (8) 0.0183 (6) 0.0198 (7) ~0.0018 (6) 0.0134 (6) 0.0017 (5)
022B 0.0700 (14)  0.0245 (8) 0.0275 (9) 0.0178 (9) 0.0126 (9) 0.0154 (7)
023B 0.0364 (9) 0.0365 (9) 0.0220 (8) 0.0075 (7) 0.0175 (7) 0.0125 (7)
024B 0.0472 (10)  0.0344 (9) 0.0222 (8) 0.0225 (8) 0.0188 (7) 0.0080 (7)
N7B 0.0229 (7) 0.0174 (7) 0.0224 (8) 0.0056 (6) 0.0106 (6) 0.0071 (6)
N8B 0.0222 (7) 0.0287 (9) 0.0151 (8) 0.0096 (6) 0.0085 (6) 0.0064 (6)
N9B 0.0202 (7) 0.0191 (7) 0.0179 (8) 0.0081 (5) 0.0068 (6) 0.0091 (6)
C21B 0.0122 (6) 0.0149 (7) 0.0105 (7) 0.0018 (5) 0.0020 (5) 0.0031 (5)
C22B 0.0163 (7) 0.0148 (7) 0.0132 (7) 0.0045 (5) 0.0050 (6) 0.0059 (6)
C23B 0.0160 (7) 0.0223 (8) 0.0145 (8) 0.0055 (6) 0.0059 (6) 0.0079 (7)
C24B 0.0169 (7) 0.0225 (8) 0.0112 (7) 0.0058 (6) 0.0053 (6) 0.0054 (6)
C25B 0.0176 (7) 0.0195 (8) 0.0139 (8) 0.0075 (6) 0.0060 (6) 0.0052 (6)
C26B 0.0164 (7) 0.0164 (7) 0.0115 (7) 0.0043 (5) 0.0046 (5) 0.0045 (6)
OIWB  0.0226 (6) 0.0127 (5) 0.0171 (6) ~0.0002 (5) 0.0111 (5) 0.0019 (5)
c21 0.0408 (15)  0.0489 (17)  0.056 (2) ~0.0168 (13)  —0.0103(13)  0.0297 (15)
01X 0.078 (3) 0.0113 (10) 0.0331(13)  0.0103 (12) 0.0302 (17) 0.0080 (9)
02X 0.078 (3) 0.0113 (10) 0.0331(13)  0.0103 (12) 0.0302 (17) 0.0080 (9)
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Geometric parameters (A, ©)

GdIA—O13A
Gd1A—O6A

GdIA—O1WA

Gd1A—O3A
Gd1A—O4A
Gd1IA—O7A
Gd1A—OS5A
Gd1A—O1A
GdIA—O2A
O1A—C2A
OlA—HIOA
02A—CI1A
02A—C3A
0O3A—C4A
03A—C8A
0O4A—C6A
04A—C7A
O5A—C5A
O5A—HS0A
O6A—C9A
O7A—NIA
O8A—NIA
0O9A—N2A
O10A—N2A
O11A—N3A
OI12A—N3A
O13A—C15A
Ol4A—N4A
O15A—N4A
OI6A—NS5A
O17A—NS5A
O18A—N6A
O19A—N6A
N1A—C10A
N2A—C12A
N3A—C14A
N4A—Cl16A
N5SA—C18A
N6A—C20A
C1A—C2A
ClA—HI1AA
Cl1A—HI1AB
C2A—H2AA
C2A—H2AB
C3A—C4A
C3A—H3AA

2.3115 (13)
2.3593 (13)
2.3889 (12)
2.4492 (12)
2.4708 (12)
2.4708 (13)
2.4848 (13)
2.4958 (13)
2.5096 (13)
1.438 (2)
0.9300
1.434 (2)
1.439 (2)
1.432 (2)
1.441 (2)
1.439 (2)
1.453 (2)
1.435 (2)
0.8530
1.257 (2)
1.245 (2)
1.219 (2)
1.235 (2)
1.232 (3)
1.224 (2)
1.225 (2)
1.267 (2)
1.229 (2)
1.229 (2)
1.228 (2)
1.230 (2)
1.235 (2)
1.224 (2)
1.446 (2)
1.435 (2)
1.464 (2)
1.460 (2)
1.450 (3)
1.457 (2)
1.509 (3)
0.9700
0.9700
0.9700
0.9700
1.500 (3)
0.9700

Gd1B—O3B
Gd1B—O7B
Gd1B—OI1B
Gd1B—O02B
Gd1B—O5B
Gd1B—O04B
O1B—CI1B
OIB—HI10OB
02B—C3B
02B—C2B
03B—C4B
03B—C5B
04B—C7B
04B—C6B
0O5B—C8B
O5B—H50B
06B—C9B
O7B—N1B
O8B—NI1B
0O9B—N2B
O10B—N2B
O11B—N3B
O12B—N3B
013B—C15B
O14B—N4B
O15B—N4B
O16B—N5B
O17B—N5B
O18B—N6B
O19B—N6B
N1B—C10B
N2B—CI12B
N3B—C14B
N4B—C16B
N5B—C18B
N6B—C20B
C1B—C2B
C1B—HI1BA
C1B—HI1BB
C2B—H2BA
C2B—H2BB
C3B—(C4B
C3B—H3BA
C3B—H3BB
C4B—H4BA
C4B—H4BB

2.4259 (12)
2.4676 (13)
2.4874 (13)
2.4884 (13)
2.5169 (12)
2.5271 (13)
1.442 (2)
0.8384
1.434 (2)
1.449 (2)
1.430 (2)
1.443 (2)
1.435 (2)
1.441 (2)
1.438 (2)
0.8661
1.258 (2)
1.249 (2)
1.220 (2)
1.241 (2)
1.230 (2)
1.222 (2)
1.222 (2)
1.266 (2)
1.213 (3)
1.232 (2)
1.232 (2)
1.228 (3)
1.229 (2)
1.226 (2)
1.444 (2)
1.437 (2)
1.463 (2)
1.463 (2)
1.456 (3)
1.459 (2)
1.489 (3)
0.9700
0.9700
0.9700
0.9700
1.474 (3)
0.9700
0.9700
0.9700
0.9700
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C3A—H3AB
C4A—H4AA
C4A—H4AB
C5A—C6A
C5A—HS5AA
C5A—HS5AB
C6A—HO6AA
C6A—HO6AB
C7A—CB8A
C7TA—HTAA
C7A—H7AB
C8A—HBAA
C8A—HSBAB
C9A—CI0A
CI9A—CI4A
Cl10A—CI11A
Cl11A—CI2A
Cl11A—HI11A
C12A—C13A
C13A—C14A
C13A—HI3A
CI5A—CI16A
CI15A—C20A
C16A—CI17A
026B—NO9B
025B—N9B
C17A—C18A
C17A—HI17A
C18A—C19A
CI19A—C20A
C19A—HI9%A
020A—C21A
O21A—N7A
022A—N7A
023A—N8A
024A—N8A
025A—N9A
026A—N9A
N7A—C22A
NSA—C24A
N9A—C26A
C21A—C26A
C21A—C22A
C22A—C23A
C23A—C24A
C23A—H23A
C24A—C25A
C25A—C26A

0.9700
0.9700
0.9700
1.492 (3)
0.9700
0.9700
0.9700
0.9700
1.492 (3)
0.9700
0.9700
0.9700
0.9700
1.435 (2)
1.440 (3)
1.388 (2)
1.381 (3)
0.9300
1.399 (3)
1.362 (2)
0.9300
1.435 (2)
1.436 (2)
1.377 (2)
1.223 (2)
1.224 (2)
1.392 (2)
0.9300
1.388 (3)
1377 (3)
0.9300
1.257 (2)
1.222 (2)
1.234 (2)
1.225 (2)
1.232 (2)
1.2325 (19)
1.231(2)
1.461 (2)
1.446 (2)
1.454 (2)
1.450 (2)
1.454 (3)
1.377 3)
1.395 (3)
0.9300
1.383 (3)
1.378 (2)

C5B—C6B
C5B—H5BA
C5B—H5BB
C6B—H6BA
C6B—H6BB
C7B—CS8B
C7B—H7BA
C7B—H7BB
C8B—HEBA
C8B—HEBB
C9B—C10B
C9B—C14B
C10B—C11B
C11B—C12B
C11B—HI11B
C12B—CI13B
C13B—C14B
C13B—HI13B
C15B—C20B
C15B—C16B
C16B—C17B
C17B—C18B
C17B—HI17B
C18B—C19B
C19B—C20B
C19B—HI19B
020B—C21B
021B—N7B
022B—N7B
023B—N&B
024B—N¢&B
N7B—C22B
N8B—C24B
N9B—C26B
C21B—C26B
C21B—C22B
C22B—C23B
C23B—C24B
C23B—H23B
C24B—C25B
C25B—C26B
C25B—H25B

OIWB—HI1WB
O1WB—H2WB

C21—01X
C21—02X
C21—H21A
C21—H21B

1.498 (3)
0.9700
0.9700
0.9700
0.9700
1.501 (3)
0.9700
0.9700
0.9700
0.9700
1.438 (2)
1.442 (2)
1.383 (2)
1.382 (3)
0.9300
1.397 (2)
1.370 (2)
0.9300
1432 (2)
1.436 (2)
1.372 (3)
1.391 (3)
0.9300
1.385 (3)
1.380 (3)
0.9300
1.260 (2)
1.222 (2)
1.220 (2)
1.228 (2)
1.224 (3)
1.454 (3)
1.449 (3)
1.466 (2)
1.444 (3)
1.449 (2)
1.370 (3)
1.383 (3)
0.9300
1.392 (3)
1.380 (3)
0.9300
0.8669
0.8651
1.3577 (10)
1.3612 (10)
0.9600
0.9600
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C25A—H25A
OIWA—HIWA
OIWA—H2WA
Gd1B—O13B
Gd1B—O6B
Gd1B—O1WB

N2A--022B!
N2B:-025A

013A—Gd1A—O06A
O13A—Gd1A—OIWA
06A—Gd1A—O1WA
013A—Gd1A—O03A
06A—Gd1A—O3A
O1WA—GdIA—O3A
O13A—Gd1A—O04A
06A—Gd1A—O04A
O1WA—GdIA—O4A
03A—Gd1A—O0O4A
O13A—Gd1A—O7A
06A—Gd1A—O7A
O1WA—GdIA—O7A
03A—Gd1A—O7A
04A—Gd1A—O7A
013A—Gd1A—O5A
06A—Gd1A—OS5A
O1WA—GdIA—OS5A
03A—Gd1A—O5A
04A—Gd1A—O5A
07A—Gd1A—O5A
O13A—Gd1A—O1A
06A—Gd1A—O1A
O1WA—GdIA—O1A
03A—Gd1A—O1A
04A—Gd1A—O1A
07A—Gd1A—O1A
05A—Gd1A—O1A
013A—Gd1A—02A
06A—Gd1A—O02A
O1WA—GdIA—O2A
03A—Gd1A—02A
04A—Gd1A—O02A
07A—Gd1A—O02A
O5A—Gd1A—O02A
0O1A—Gd1A—O02A
C2A—01A—Gd1A
C2A—O0O1A—HIOA

0.9300
0.8508
0.8529
2.2920 (13)
2.3771 (13)
2.3844 (13)

2.948 (3)
2.916 (2)

146.72 (4)
75.58 (5)
132.29 (4)
74.46 (5)
74.17 (4)
148.75 (5)
103.27 (5)
72.79 (4)
131.76 (5)
64.88 (4)
144.09 (5)
68.48 (4)
78.21 (5)
132.67 (4)
76.87 (4)
76.82 (5)
125.43 (5)
69.90 (4)
111.15 (4)
63.22 (4)
71.34 (4)
115.13 (5)
73.13 (4)
65.41 (5)
121.11 (5)
141.43 (4)
74.25 (5)
127.74 (4)
77.31 (5)
78.86 (5)
101.63 (5)
63.10 (4)
125.57 (4)
132.38 (4)
154.05 (4)
63.43 (4)
117.66 (10)
121.2

C21—H21C
C21—H21D
C21—H21E
C21—H21F
O1X—HIXA
02X—HIXB

09B--025A"
O17B---024Bii

06B—Gd1B—O7B
O1WB—Gd1B—O7B
03B—Gd1B—O0O7B
013B—Gd1B—O1B
06B—Gd1B—O1B
O1WB—Gd1B—O1B
0O3B—Gd1B—O1B
07B—Gd1B—O1B
013B—Gd1B—02B
06B—Gd1B—02B
O1WB—Gd1B—02B
O3B—Gd1B—O02B
07B—Gd1B—O02B
01B—Gd1B—O02B
013B—Gd1B—O05B
0O6B—Gd1B—O05B
O1WB—Gd1B—O5B
0O3B—Gd1B—O5B
07B—Gd1B—O5B
01B—Gd1B—O5B
02B—Gd1B—O5B
013B—Gd1B—04B
06B—Gd1B—04B
O1WB—Gd1B—04B
03B—Gd1B—04B
07B—Gd1B—04B
01B—Gd1B—04B
02B—Gd1B—04B
O5B—Gd1B—04B
C1B—O1B—GdIB
C1B—O1B—HIOB
Gd1B—O1B—H10B
C3B—02B—C2B
C3B—02B—Gd1B
C2B—02B—Gd1B
C4B—O03B—C5B
C4B—O03B—GdIB
C5B—03B—Gd1B

0.9600
0.9601
0.9601
0.9599
0.8200
0.8200

2.924 (2)
3.035 (3)

68.43 (4)
72.66 (5)
134.81 (5)
81.08 (5)
127.90 (4)
68.98 (4)
101.48 (5)
76.26 (5)
117.26 (5)
71.23 (5)
127.23 (5)
64.45 (5)
75.21 (5)
63.39 (4)
102.85 (5)
74.30 (4)
64.47 (5)
128.12 (5)
73.34 (5)
129.92 (4)
139.80 (5)
75.10 (5)
72.90 (4)
110.12 (5)
66.24 (4)
127.97 (4)
155.24 (4)
122.65 (4)
63.52 (4)
122.80 (11)
119.5

116.1
112.64 (15)
119.06 (12)
116.83 (10)
117.09 (15)
117.22 (11)
115.53 (10)
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Gd1A—O1A—HIOA 121.2 C7B—04B—C6B 112.49 (14)
CIA—02A—C3A 111.27 (14) C7B—04B—GdIB 120.06 (10)
CIA—02A—GdlA 121.82 (11) C6B—04B—GdIB 116.47 (11)
C3A—02A—GdIA 120.70 (11) C8B—O05B—Gd1B 118.23 (10)
C4A—O03A—C8A 116.74 (13) C8B—O05B—H50B 106.7
C4A—O03A—Gd1A 116.00 (10) Gd1B—O05B—H50B 121.0
C8A—O03A—Gd1A 121.43 (10) C9B—06B—GdIB 139.38 (11)
C6A—04A—CTA 112.60 (13) NIB—O0O7B—GdIB 138.21 (11)
C6A—04A—Gd1A 121.51 (10) C15B—O013B—GdIB 141.15 (12)
C7A—O04A—Gd1A 114.86 (10) 08B—NIB—O7B 121.40 (16)
C5A—O05A—Gd1A 119.68 (11) 08B—NIB—C10B 119.14 (15)
C5A—05A—H50A 114.7 07B—N1B—C10B 119.46 (15)
Gd1A—O05A—H50A 125.5 010B—N2B—09B 123.20 (16)
C9A—O06A—GdIA 137.01 (11) 010B—N2B—C12B 118.89 (16)
NIA—O7A—GdIA 139.42 (11) 09B—N2B—C12B 117.88 (16)
CI5A—O013A—Gd1A 138.11 (11) 011B—N3B—O012B 124.03 (16)
08A—NIA—O7A 121.72 (16) 011B—N3B—C14B 117.75 (16)
08A—NI1A—CI10A 119.21 (15) 012B—N3B—C14B 118.20 (15)
O7A—N1A—C10A 119.04 (15) 014B—N4B—O15B 124.07 (19)
010A—N2A—09A 122.84 (17) 014B—N4B—C16B 118.19 (16)
010A—N2A—CI2A 118.80 (18) 015B—N4B—C16B 117.74 (18)
09A—N2A—CI12A 118.30 (18) 017B—N5B—016B 124.09 (19)
O11A—N3A—OI12A 123.95 (17) 017B—N5B—C18B 118.13 (17)
O11A—N3A—Cl4A 117.41 (16) 016B—N5B—C18B 117.78 (18)
012A—N3A—Cl14A 118.63 (16) 019B—N6B—018B 124.67 (16)
O15A—N4A—O14A 124.46 (16) 019B—N6B—C20B 118.20 (16)
O15A—N4A—C16A 117.52 (15) 018B—N6B—C20B 117.13 (16)
014A—N4A—C16A 118.01 (16) 01B—CIB—C2B 106.55 (16)
016A—N5A—O17A 123.64 (18) 01B—CIB—HIBA 110.4
016A—N5A—C18A 118.34 (17) C2B—CIB—HIBA 110.4
O17A—N5A—C18A 118.00 (18) O1B—C1B—HIBB 110.4
019A—N6A—O18A 123.54 (18) C2B—C1B—HIBB 110.4
019A—N6A—C20A 118.57 (16) HIBA—CIB—HIBB 108.6
O18A—N6A—C20A 117.88 (17) 02B—C2B—CIB 108.43 (16)
02A—CI1A—C2A 106.13 (15) 02B—C2B—H2BA 110.0
02A—Cl1A—HIAA 110.5 C1B—C2B—H2BA 110.0
C2A—CIA—HIAA 110.5 02B—C2B—H2BB 110.0
02A—ClA—HIAB 110.5 C1B—C2B—H2BB 110.0
C2A—C1A—HIAB 110.5 H2BA—C2B—H2BB 108.4
HIAA—CIA—HIAB 108.7 02B—C3B—C4B 108.57 (16)
01A—C2A—CI1A 108.34 (15) 02B—C3B—H3BA 110.0
O1A—C2A—H2AA 110.0 C4B—C3B—H3BA 110.0
CIA—C2A—H2AA 110.0 02B—(C3B—H3BB 110.0
O1A—C2A—H2AB 110.0 C4B—C3B—H3BB 110.0
ClA—C2A—H2AB 110.0 H3BA—C3B—H3BB 108.4
H2AA—C2A—H2AB 108.4 03B—C4B—C3B 107.09 (17)
02A—C3A—C4A 107.84 (15) 03B—C4B—H4BA 110.3
02A—C3A—H3AA 110.1 C3B—C4B—H4BA 110.3

Acta Cryst. (2008). E64, m1179-m1180 sup-14



supporting information

C4A—C3A—H3AA
02A—C3A—H3AB
C4A—C3A—H3AB
H3AA—C3A—H3AB
03A—C4A—C3A
03A—C4A—H4AA
C3A—C4A—H4AA
0O3A—C4A—H4AB
C3A—C4A—H4AB
H4AA—C4A—H4AB
O5A—C5A—C6A
O5A—C5A—HSAA
C6A—C5A—HSAA
O5A—C5A—H5AB
C6A—C5A—HS5AB
H5AA—C5A—HS5AB
04A—C6A—C5A
04A—C6A—HOAA
C5A—C6A—H6AA
0O4A—C6A—HO6AB
C5A—C6A—H6AB
H6AA—C6A—H6AB
04A—CT7A—CRA
0O4A—CT7A—H7AA
C8A—C7A—HTAA
04A—C7A—H7AB
C8A—C7A—H7AB
H7AA—C7A—H7AB
O3A—C8A—CTA
O3A—C8A—HSAA
C7A—C8A—HSAA
O3A—C8A—HS8AB
C7A—C8A—HS8AB
HSAA—CS8A—HSAB
O06A—C9A—CI10A
O06A—C9A—CI14A
C10A—C9A—C14A
CI1A—C10A—C9A
C11A—C10A—NI1A
C9A—CI0A—NI1A
C12A—C11A—C10A
C12A—C11A—HI11A
C10A—C11A—H11A
Cl11A—CI12A—CI3A
Cl11A—CI2A—N2A
C13A—C12A—N2A
C14A—C13A—CI12A
Cl14A—CI13A—HI3A

110.1
110.1
110.1
108.5
105.85 (14)
110.6
110.6
110.6
110.6
108.7
107.10 (15)
110.3
110.3
110.3
110.3
108.6
106.64 (14)
110.4
110.4
110.4
110.4
108.6
108.83 (15)
109.9
109.9
109.9
109.9
108.3
104.41 (13)
110.9
110.9
110.9
110.9
108.9
126.04 (16)
121.60 (15)
112.27 (14)
124.20 (16)
115.87 (15)
119.93 (14)
117.97 (16)
121.0
121.0
122.05 (16)
119.35 (17)
118.60 (17)
117.88 (17)
121.1

03B—C4B—H4BB
C3B—C4B—H4BB
H4BA—C4B—H4BB
0O3B—C5B—C6B
03B—C5B—HS5BA
C6B—C5B—HS5BA
03B—C5B—H5BB
C6B—C5B—HS5BB
H5BA—C5B—HS5BB
04B—C6B—C5B
04B—C6B—H6BA
C5B—C6B—H6BA
04B—C6B—H6BB
C5B—C6B—H6BB
H6BA—C6B—H6BB
04B—C7B—CS8B
04B—C7B—H7BA
C8B—C7B—H7BA
04B—C7B—H7BB
C8B—C7B—H7BB
H7BA—C7B—H7BB
05B—C8B—C7B
05B—C8B—HS8BA
C7B—C8B—HSBA
O5B—C8B—H8BB
C7B—C8B—HS8BB
HSBA—C8B—HSBB
06B—C9B—C10B
06B—C9B—C14B
C10B—C9B—C14B
C11B—C10B—C9B
C11B—C10B—N1B
C9B—C10B—NIB
C12B—C11B—C10B
C12B—C11B—H11B
C10B—C11B—HI11B
C11B—C12B—C13B
C11B—C12B—N2B
C13B—C12B—N2B
C14B—C13B—CI12B
C14B—C13B—H13B
C12B—C13B—H13B
C13B—C14B—C9B
C13B—C14B—N3B
C9B—C14B—N3B
013B—C15B—C20B
013B—C15B—C16B
C20B—C15B—C16B

110.3
110.3
108.6
109.37 (14)
109.8
109.8
109.8
109.8
108.2
106.48 (15)
110.4
110.4
110.4
110.4
108.6
106.22 (15)
110.5
110.5
110.5
110.5
108.7
108.86 (14)
109.9
109.9
109.9
109.9
108.3
125.98 (16)
122.12 (15)
111.82 (14)
124.59 (16)
115.40 (15)
119.99 (15)
118.05 (16)
121.0
121.0
121.77 (16)
119.60 (16)
118.63 (17)
117.98 (17)
121.0
121.0
124.87 (16)
116.05 (16)
119.08 (14)
124.78 (16)
122.86 (16)
112.22 (16)
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CI2A—CI3A—HI3A 121.1 C17B—C16B—C15B 124.94 (17)
CI3A—C14A—C9A 124.99 (16) C17B—C16B—N4B 117.34 (16)
CI3A—CI4A—N3A 117.08 (16) C15B—C16B—N4B 117.70 (16)
C9A—C14A—N3A 117.93 (14) C16B—C17B—C18B 118.02 (16)
O13A—CI5A—CI6A 123.02 (16) C16B—C17B—HI7B 121.0

013A—CI5A—C20A 124.34 (16) C18B—C17B—HI17B 121.0

C16A—CI15A—C20A 112.48 (15) C19B—C18B—C17B 121.77 (17)
C17A—C16A—CI15A 125.07 (15) C19B—C18B—N5B 119.65 (17)
C17A—C16A—N4A 116.28 (15) C17B—C18B—N5B 118.57 (17)
C15A—C16A—N4A 118.43 (15) C20B—C19B—C18B 118.34 (17)
C16A—C17A—C18A 117.67 (16) C20B—C19B—HI9B 120.8

Cl16A—C17A—HI7A 121.2 C18B—C19B—HI9B 120.8

CI8A—C17A—HI7A 121.2 C19B—C20B—C15B 124.58 (16)
C19A—CI8A—C17A 121.76 (17) C19B—C20B—N6B 116.97 (16)
C19A—CI18A—N5A 119.02 (16) C15B—C20B—N6B 118.27 (15)
C17A—C18A—N5A 119.18 (17) 022B—N7B—021B 122.95 (19)
C20A—C19A—C18A 118.81 (16) 022B—N7B—C22B 117.86 (18)
C20A—C19A—HI9A 120.6 021B—N7B—C22B 119.16 (17)
CI18A—CI19A—HI9A 120.6 024B—N8B—023B 124.03 (18)
C19A—C20A—CI15A 123.98 (17) 024B—N8B—C24B 118.31 (17)
C19A—C20A—N6A 116.84 (16) 023B—N8B—(24B 117.65 (18)
C15A—C20A—N6A 119.05 (16) 026B—N9B—025B 123.34 (17)
021A—N7A—022A 123.80 (16) 026B—N9B—C26B 118.20 (17)
021A—N7A—C22A 118.47 (15) 025B—N9B—C26B 118.39 (17)
022A—N7A—C22A 117.66 (16) 020B—C21B—C26B 124.48 (15)
023A—NSA—024A 123.88 (17) 020B—C21B—C22B 123.17 (16)
023A—N8A—C24A 118.09 (16) C26B—C21B—C22B 112.28 (15)
024A—NSA—C24A 118.01 (17) C23B—C22B—C21B 124.42 (17)
026A—N9A—025A 122.42 (16) C23B—C22B—N7B 116.63 (15)
026A—N9A—C26A 119.82 (14) C21B—C22B—N7B 118.94 (16)
025A—N9A—C26A 117.76 (15) C22B—C23B—C24B 118.60 (16)
020A—C21A—C26A 124.27 (16) C22B—C23B—H23B 120.7

020A—C21A—C22A 124.02 (15) C24B—C23B—H23B 120.7

C26A—C21A—C22A 111.71 (15) C23B—(C24B—(25B 121.72 (17)
C23A—C22A—C21A 124.54 (16) C23B—C24B— N8B 119.13 (17)
C23A—C22A—N7A 115.74 (16) C25B—C24B— N8B 119.05 (18)
C21A—C22A—N7A 119.69 (15) C26B—C25B—C24B 118.74 (18)
C22A—C23A—C24A 118.65 (17) C26B—C25B—H25B 120.6

C22A—C23A—H23A 120.7 C24B—C25B—H25B 120.6

C24A—C23A—H23A 120.7 C25B—C26B—C21B 123.78 (16)
C25A—C24A—C23A 121.38 (17) C25B—C26B—N9B 116.07 (16)
C25A—C24A—NSA 119.25 (16) C21B—C26B—N9B 120.13 (15)
C23A—C24A—NSA 119.23 (16) Gd1B—O1WB—HIWB 124.5

C26A—C25A—C24A 119.15 (16) Gd1B—O1WB—H2WB 115.3

C26A—C25A—H25A 120.4 HIWB—O1WB—H2WB 102.7

C24A—C25A—H25A 120.4 01X—C21—H21A 108.4

C25A—C26A—C21A 124.43 (16) 01X—C21—H21B 109.9

C25A—C26A—N9A 114.98 (15) 01X—C21—H21C 110.2
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C21A—C26A—NO9A
Gd1A—O1WA—HIWA
Gd1A—O1WA—H2WA
HIWA—OIWA—H2WA
013B—Gd1B—O06B
013B—Gd1B—O1WB
06B—Gd1B—0O1WB
013B—Gd1B—O03B
06B—Gd1B—03B
0O1WB—Gd1B—O0O3B
013B—Gd1B—O7B

O13A—Gd1A—O1A—C2A
06A—Gd1A—O1A—C2A
O1WA—GdIA—O1A—C2A
03A—Gd1A—O1A—C2A
04A—Gd1A—O1A—C2A
07A—Gd1A—O1A—C2A
0O5A—Gd1A—O1A—C2A
02A—Gd1A—O1A—C2A
O13A—Gd1A—02A—CI1A
06A—Gd1A—02A—CI1A
O1WA—Gd1A—02A—C1A
03A—Gd1A—02A—C1A
04A—Gd1A—02A—C1A
07A—Gd1A—02A—Cl1A
0O5A—Gd1A—02A—C1A
O1A—Gd1A—02A—C1A
013A—Gd1A—02A—C3A
06A—Gd1A—02A—C3A
O1WA—GdIA—O2A—C3A
03A—Gd1A—02A—C3A
04A—Gd1A—02A—C3A
07A—Gd1A—02A—C3A
O5A—Gd1A—02A—C3A
O1A—Gd1A—02A—C3A
013A—Gd1A—0O3A—C4A
06A—Gd1A—0O3A—C4A
O1WA—GdIA—O3A—C4A
04A—Gd1A—O3A—C4A
O07A—Gd1A—0O3A—C4A
O5A—Gd1A—0O3A—C4A
O1A—Gd1A—0O3A—C4A
02A—Gd1A—O3A—C4A
013A—Gd1A—O3A—C8A
06A—Gd1A—0O3A—C8A
O1WA—Gd1A—O3A—C8A
04A—Gd1A—O3A—C8A

120.54 (15)
109.3
109.6
107.4
145.32 (5)
74.54 (5)
129.49 (4)
75.49 (5)
79.67 (5)
149.62 (5)
145.06 (5)

37.40 (14)
~107.95 (13)
96.27 (13)
~49.01 (14)
~136.79 (12)
~179.73 (13)
129.96 (12)
~22.20(12)
~135.34 (14)
68.06 (13)
~63.22 (14)
145.82 (14)
127.29 (13)
21.35 (15)
~130.95 (13)
-8.52 (13)
74.76 (13)
~81.84 (13)
146.88 (13)
~4.08 (13)
-22.61 (15)
~128.55 (13)
79.15 (16)
~158.42 (14)
-49.70 (12)
119.05 (13)
~32.70 (17)
~162.88 (13)
157.79 (11)
~118.52 (12)
60.61 (13)
33.71 (11)
102.51 (13)
~88.75 (13)
119.51 (13)
~10.67 (12)

H21A—C21—H21B
H21A—C21—H2IC
H21B—C21—H21C
02X—C21—H21D
02X—C21—H21E
02X—C21—H21F
H21D—C21—H21E
H21D—C21—H21F
H21E—C21—H21F
C21—OI1X—HIXA
C21—0O2X—HI1XB

013B—Gd1B—O1B—CIB
06B—Gd1B—01B—C1B
0O1WB—Gd1B—O1B—C1B
03B—Gd1B—01B—C1B
07B—Gd1B—01B—CI1B
02B—Gd1B—01B—C1B
05B—Gd1B—01B—C1B
04B—Gd1B—01B—C1B
013B—Gd1B—02B—C3B
06B—Gd1B—02B—C3B
O1WB—Gd1B—02B—C3B
03B—Gd1B—02B—C3B
07B—Gd1B—02B—C3B
01B—Gd1B—02B—C3B
05B—Gd1B—02B—C3B
04B—Gd1B—02B—C3B
013B—Gd1B—02B—C2B
06B—Gd1B—02B—C2B
O1WB—Gd1B—02B—C2B
03B—Gd1B—02B—C2B
07B—Gd1B—02B—C2B
01B—Gd1B—02B—C2B
05B—Gd1B—02B—C2B
04B—Gd1B—02B—C2B
013B—Gd1B—03B—C4B
06B—Gd1B—03B—C4B
O1WB—Gd1B—O03B—C4B
07B—Gd1B—03B—C4B
01B—Gd1B—03B—C4B
02B—Gd1B—03B—C4B
05B—Gd1B—03B—C4B
04B—Gd1B—03B—C4B
013B—Gd1B—03B—C5B
06B—Gd1B—03B—C5B
O1WB—Gd1B—O03B—C5B
07B—Gd1B—03B—C5B

109.5
109.5
109.5
106.8
110.5
111.1
109.5
109.5
109.5
109.5
109.5

~122.69 (14)
36.19 (15)
160.53 (15)
~49.58 (15)
84.10 (14)
3.98 (13)
137.98 (13)
~106.79 (16)
~52.70 (15)
90.62 (15)
~143.56 (14)
3.34 (14)
162.44 (15)
~115.76 (15)
122.97 (14)
36.53 (16)
88.06 (13)
~128.62 (13)
~2.79 (15)
144.10 (14)
~56.79 (13)
25.01 (12)
~96.27 (14)
177.30 (12)
156.89 (15)
~47.52 (14)
147.19 (14)
~2.59 (17)
79.37 (14)
26.50 (14)
~108.01 (14)
~123.26 (15)
-58.70 (12)
96.89 (13)
~68.40 (17)
141.82 (12)
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O07A—Gd1A—0O3A—C8A
O5A—Gd1A—0O3A—C8A
01A—Gd1A—0O3A—C8A
02A—Gd1A—0O3A—C8A
O13A—Gd1A—04A—Co6A
06A—Gd1A—04A—C6A
O1WA—Gd1A—0O4A—C6A
03A—Gd1A—04A—Co6A
O07A—Gd1A—04A—Co6A
O5A—Gd1A—04A—C6A
O1A—Gd1A—04A—C6A
02A—Gd1A—04A—Co6A
O13A—Gd1A—04A—C7A
06A—Gd1A—04A—C7A
O1WA—Gd1A—04A—C7A
03A—Gd1A—04A—CT7A
07A—Gd1A—04A—C7A
05A—Gd1A—04A—C7A
O01A—Gd1A—04A—C7A
02A—Gd1A—04A—CT7A
O13A—Gd1A—O5A—C5A
06A—Gd1A—O5A—CS5A
O1WA—GdIA—O5A—C5SA
03A—Gd1A—O5A—C5A
04A—Gd1A—O5A—CS5A
07A—Gd1A—O5A—CS5A
01A—Gd1A—O5A—CS5A
02A—Gd1A—O5A—C5A
013A—Gd1A—0O6A—C9A
O1WA—Gd1A—O6A—C9A
03A—Gd1A—O6A—C9A
04A—Gd1A—O6A—C9A
07A—Gd1A—O6A—C9A
O05A—Gd1A—0O6A—C9A
O01A—Gd1A—O6A—C9A
02A—Gd1A—0O6A—C9A
013A—Gd1A—O7A—NIA
06A—Gd1A—O7A—NI1A
O1WA—GdIA—O7A—NIA
03A—Gd1A—O7A—NIA
04A—Gd1A—O7A—NI1A
O5A—Gd1A—O7A—NI1A
01A—Gd1A—O7A—NI1A
02A—Gd1A—O7A—NIA
06A—Gd1A—OI13A—CI15A
O1WA—Gd1A—O13A—CI15A
03A—Gd1A—O13A—C15A
04A—Gd1A—O13A—C15A

-50.01 (15)
33.68 (14)
~147.19 (12)
~174.08 (14)
54.64 (13)
~159.66 (13)
~27.76 (15)
120.14 (14)
~88.45 (13)
~12.94 (12)
~130.76 (12)
138.39 (12)
-86.70 (12)
59.00 (11)
~169.10 (11)
~21.20(11)
130.21 (12)
~154.28 (13)
87.90 (13)
~2.95 (13)
~130.62 (12)
21.89 (13)
150.14 (13)
~63.30 (13)
~18.14 (11)
66.23 (12)
117.65 (12)
~135.02 (12)
~166.15 (15)
~25.58 (19)
173.81 (18)
105.78 (17)
23.45 (16)
68.83 (18)
~55.87 (17)
~121.24 (17)
~164.30 (15)
6.72 (17)
151.92 (18)
-33.6 (2)
~69.72 (17)
~135.54 (18)
84.43 (18)
56.86 (19)
167.51 (15)
16.53 (17)
~172.48 (19)
~113.71 (18)

01B—Gd1B—03B—C5B
02B—Gd1B—03B—C5B
05B—Gd1B—03B—C5B
04B—Gd1B—03B—C5B
013B—Gd1B—04B—C7B
06B—Gd1B—04B—C7B
O1WB—Gd1B—04B—C7B
03B—Gd1B—04B—C7B
07B—Gd1B—04B—C7B
01B—Gd1B—04B—C7B
02B—Gd1B—04B—C7B
05B—Gd1B—04B—C7B
013B—Gd1B—04B—C6B
06B—Gd1B—04B—C6B
0O1WB—Gd1B—04B—C6B
03B—Gd1B—04B—C6B
07B—Gd1B—04B—C6B
01B—Gd1B—04B—C6B
02B—Gd1B—04B—C6B
05B—Gd1B—04B—C6B
013B—Gd1B—O05B—CS8B
06B—Gd1B—05B—C8B
O01WB—Gd1B—05B—C8B
03B—Gd1B—05B—C8B
07B—Gd1B—O05B—C8B
01B—Gd1B—05B—C8B
02B—Gd1B—05B—C8B
04B—Gd1B—05B—C8B
013B—Gd1B—0O6B—C9B
0O1WB—Gd1B—06B—C9B
03B—Gd1B—06B—C9B
07B—Gd1B—06B—C9B
01B—Gd1B—06B—C9B
02B—Gd1B—06B—C9B
05B—Gd1B—06B—C9B
04B—Gd1B—06B—C9B
013B—Gd1B—0O7B—N1B
06B—Gd1B—07B—NI1B
O1WB—Gd1B—0O7B—N1B
03B—Gd1B—0O7B—N1B
01B—Gd1B—0O7B—NI1B
02B—Gd1B—0O7B—NI1B
05B—Gd1B—0O7B—NI1B
04B—Gd1B—0O7B—NI1B
06B—Gd1B—013B—CI15B

O1WB—Gd1B—O013B—C15B

03B—Gd1B—O013B—C15B
07B—Gd1B—013B—C15B

~136.23 (12)
170.90 (14)
36.40 (14)
21.14 (12)
~127.71 (13)
65.83 (13)
~60.74 (13)
151.85 (14)
22.56 (14)
~143.97 (13)
119.18 (13)
~14.79 (12)
90.85 (13)
~75.60 (12)
157.82 (12)
10.41 (12)
~118.88 (12)
74.59 (16)
—22.25 (14)
~156.22 (14)
49.29 (13)
—95.01 (12)
114.97 (13)
~32.22 (14)
~166.67 (13)
138.34 (12)
~126.76 (12)
~16.62 (11)
~159.64 (15)
~33.91 (19)
155.67 (18)
8.27 (16)
59.10 (18)
89.32 (17)
~69.65 (17)
~136.20 (18)
~172.77 (15)
19.24 (17)
166.36 (18)
-29.1(2)
~121.73 (18)
~56.08 (17)
98.56 (18)
64.03 (19)
167.67 (16)
28.21 (18)
~146.72 (19)
7.5 (2)

Acta Cryst. (2008). E64, m1179-m1180

sup-18



supporting information

07A—Gd1A—O013A—CI15A
O5A—Gd1A—OI13A—CI15A
01A—Gd1A—O13A—C15A
02A—Gd1A—O13A—C15A
Gd1A—O7A—N1A—OS8A
Gd1A—O7A—NI1A—CI10A
C3A—02A—C1A—C2A
Gd1A—02A—C1A—C2A
Gd1A—0O1A—C2A—CI1A
02A—C1A—C2A—O01A
Cl1A—02A—C3A—C4A
GdIA—02A—C3A—C4A
C8A—O3A—C4A—C3A
Gd1A—O3A—C4A—C3A
02A—C3A—C4A—03A
Gd1A—O5A—C5A—C6A
C7TA—04A—C6A—C5A
Gd1A—04A—C6A—C5A
O5A—C5A—C6A—04A
C6A—04A—CTA—CS8A
Gd1A—0O4A—C7A—CS8A
C4A—O03A—C8A—CTA
Gd1A—O3A—C8A—CT7A
04A—CT7A—C8A—O3A
Gd1A—O6A—C9A—CI10A
Gd1A—O6A—CIA—C14A
06A—CI9A—C10A—C11A
Cl14A—C9A—CI10A—CI11A
06A—CI9A—C10A—NI1A
Cl14A—C9A—CI0A—NI1A
O8A—NI1A—C10A—CI11A
O7A—NI1A—C10A—CI11A
O8A—NI1A—C10A—C9A
O7A—NI1A—CI10A—C9A
CI9A—CI0A—CI1A—CI12A
NIA—C10A—C11A—CI12A
C10A—C11A—C12A—C13A
C10A—C11A—C12A—N2A
O10A—N2A—CI12A—CI11A
0O9A—N2A—CI12A—CI11A
O10A—N2A—C12A—C13A
0O9A—N2A—CI12A—CI3A
C11A—C12A—C13A—Cl14A
N2A—C12A—CI13A—CI14A
C12A—C13A—C14A—CO9A
C12A—C13A—C14A—N3A
06A—CI9A—C14A—CI13A
C10A—C9A—C14A—CI13A

—27.8(2)
~55.76 (18)
70.01 (19)
122.27 (18)
152.05 (15)
~29.8(2)
~173.25 (16)
343 (2)
48.18 (19)
~50.3 (2)
~175.54 (16)
-22.8(2)
148.50 (16)
~57.95 (16)
49.0 (2)
43.90 (19)
~178.99 (15)
38.88 (19)
~49.7 (2)
~95.23 (18)
49.54 (17)
~170.05 (15)
37.94 (18)
~53.99 (19)
275 (3)
156.26 (13)
176.71 (16)
~6.7(2)
-4.6 (3)
171.90 (15)
26.8 (2)
~151.38 (15)
~151.94 (16)
29.9 (2)

0.6 (3)
~178.12 (15)
6.1(3)
~174.37 (15)
~179.86 (18)
2.8(3)

~0.4 (3)
~177.72 (17)
-5.7(3)
174.76 (16)
~1.5(3)
179.02 (16)
~176.05 (17)
7.2 (2)

01B—Gd1B—013B—C15B
02B—Gd1B—O013B—C15B
05B—Gd1B—O013B—C15B
04B—Gd1B—O013B—C15B
Gd1B—O7B—N1B—OS8B
Gd1B—0O7B—N1B—C10B
Gd1B—0O1B—C1B—C2B
C3B—02B—C2B—C1B
Gd1B—02B—C2B—CI1B
01B—C1B—C2B—O02B
C2B—O02B—C3B—C4B
Gd1B—02B—C3B—C4B
C5B—03B—C4B—C3B
Gd1B—03B—C4B—C3B
02B—C3B—C4B—03B
C4B—O03B—C5B—C6B
Gd1B—03B—C5B—C6B
C7B—04B—C6B—C5B
Gd1B—04B—C6B—C5B
03B—C5B—C6B—04B
C6B—04B—C7B—C8&B
Gd1B—04B—C7B—CS8B
Gd1B—O5B—C8B—C7B
04B—C7B—C8B—O05B
Gd1B—06B—C9B—C10B
Gd1B—06B—C9B—C14B
06B—C9B—C10B—C11B
C14B—C9B—C10B—C11B
06B—C9B—C10B—N1B
C14B—C9B—C10B—N1B
08B—N1B—C10B—CI11B
0O7B—N1B—C10B—C11B
O8B—N1B—C10B—C9B
0O7B—N1B—C10B—C9B
C9B—C10B—C11B—C12B
NIB—C10B—C11B—C12B
C10B—C11B—C12B—C13B
C10B—C11B—C12B—N2B
0O10B—N2B—C12B—CI11B
09B—N2B—C12B—CI11B
O10B—N2B—C12B—C13B
09B—N2B—C12B—C13B
C11B—C12B—C13B—C14B
N2B—C12B—C13B—C14B
C12B—C13B—C14B—C9B
C12B—C13B—C14B—N3B
06B—C9B—C14B—C13B
C10B—C9B—C14B—C13B

—42.32 (18)
~96.10 (18)
86.77 (19)
144.50 (19)
142.15 (15)
~38.9(2)
~29.5(2)
93.15 (19)
~50.05 (18)
48.4(2)
~172.34 (18)
-30.0 (2)
164.41 (17)
~51.7(2)
50.3 (2)
94.69 (19)
~49.76 (18)
178.08 (16)
~37.65 (18)
55.6 (2)
~176.32 (16)
40.84 (19)
43.71 (18)
-52.1(2)
~123(3)
171.18 (12)
174.38 (16)
-8.8(2)
73 (3)
169.49 (14)
273 (2)
~151.68 (15)
~151.20 (16)
29.8 (2)

3.6 (3)
~174.84 (15)
58(3)
~174.67 (15)
~167.39 (17)
14.5 (2)

12.1 3)
~165.94 (16)
-8.7(3)
171.80 (16)
2.5(3)
~177.93 (15)
~177.35 (16)
57(2)
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06A—CI9A—C14A—N3A
C10A—C9A—C14A—N3A
OI1A—N3A—C14A—CI13A
O12A—N3A—C14A—CI13A
OITA—N3A—C14A—C9A
OI12A—N3A—CI14A—CO9A
Gd1A—O13A—C15A—CI16A
Gd1A—O13A—C15A—C20A
OI3A—C15A—C16A—C17A
C20A—C15A—C16A—C17A
O13A—CI5A—CI16A—N4A
C20A—C15A—C16A—N4A
OI5A—N4A—C16A—C17A
O14A—N4A—C16A—C17A
O15A—N4A—C16A—CI15A
O14A—N4A—C16A—CI15A
C15A—C16A—C17A—CI18A
N4A—C16A—C17A—CI18A
C16A—C17A—C18A—C19A
C16A—C17A—C18A—N5A
O16A—N5A—C18A—C19A
O17A—N5A—CI18A—CI19A
O16A—N5A—CI18A—CI17A
O17A—N5A—C18A—CI17A
C17A—C18A—C19A—C20A
N5SA—C18A—C19A—C20A
C18A—C19A—C20A—CI15A
C18A—C19A—C20A—N6A
OI3A—C15A—C20A—C19A
C16A—C15A—C20A—C19A
O13A—CI15A—C20A—N6A
C16A—C15A—C20A—N6A
O19A—N6A—C20A—CI19A
O18A—N6A—C20A—C19A
O19A—N6A—C20A—CI15A
O18A—N6A—C20A—CI15A
020A—C21A—C22A—C23A
C26A—C21A—C22A—C23A
020A—C21A—C22A—NT7A
C26A—C21A—C22A—NT7A
O021A—N7A—C22A—C23A
022A—NT7A—C22A—C23A
021A—N7A—C22A—C21A
022A—N7A—C22A—C21A
C21A—C22A—C23A—C24A
N7A—C22A—C23A—C24A
C22A—C23A—C24A—C25A
C22A—C23A—C24A—N8A

3.5(2)
~173.24 (15)
~56.5 (2)
122.63 (19)
124.0 (2)
~56.9 (2)
94.2 (2)
-80.9 (2)
~170.43 (16)
52(2)
4.1
179.66 (14)
422 (2)
~137.38 (18)
~132.75 (17)
47.6 (2)
-2.5(3)
~177.11 (15)
-0.3(3)
177.40 (17)
~173.9 (2)
77(3)

8.3 (3)
~170.1 (2)
0.0 (3)
~177.77 (17)
33(3)
179.03 (17)
170.02 (17)
-5.5(2)
-5.7(3)
178.81 (15)
145.80 (18)
-33.7(3)
-38.2(2)
142.31 (18)
176.06 (17)
—42(2)
—6.0 (3)
173.65 (15)
148.56 (17)
~28.6 (2)
~29.5(2)
153.35 (16)
2.8(3)
~175.13 (16)
0.7 (3)
176.37 (16)

06B—C9B—C14B—N3B
C10B—C9B—C14B—N3B
O11B—N3B—C14B—C13B
012B—N3B—C14B—C13B
O11B—N3B—C14B—C9B
O12B—N3B—C14B—C9B
Gd1B—013B—C15B—C20B
Gd1B—O13B—C15B—C16B
O13B—C15B—C16B—C17B
C20B—C15B—C16B—C17B
013B—C15B—C16B—N4B
C20B—C15B—C16B—N4B
014B—N4B—C16B—C17B
015B—N4B—C16B—C17B
014B—N4B—C16B—C15B
O15B—N4B—C16B—C15B
C15B—C16B—C17B—C18B
N4B—C16B—C17B—C18B
C16B—C17B—C18B—C19B
C16B—C17B—C18B—N5B
017B—N5B—C18B—C19B
016B—N5B—C18B—C19B
017B—N5B—CI18B—C17B
016B—N5B—C18B—C17B
C17B—C18B—C19B—C20B
N5B—C18B—C19B—C20B
C18B—C19B—C20B—C15B
C18B—C19B—C20B—N6B
O13B—C15B—C20B—C19B
C16B—C15B—C20B—C19B
013B—C15B—C20B—N6B
C16B—C15B—C20B—N6B
019B—N6B—C20B—C19B
018B—N6B—C20B—C19B
019B—N6B—C20B—C15B
018B—N6B—C20B—C15B
020B—C21B—C22B—C23B
C26B—C21B—C22B—C23B
020B—C21B—C22B—N7B
C26B—C21B—C22B—N7B
022B—N7B—C22B—C23B
021B—N7B—C22B—C23B
022B—N7B—C22B—C21B
021B—N7B—C22B—C21B
C21B—C22B—C23B—C24B
N7B—C22B—C23B—C24B
C22B—C23B—C24B—C25B
C22B—C23B—C24B—Ng&B

3.0(2)
~173.88 (15)
—48.4 (2)
129.93 (18)
131.3 (2)
~50.4 (2)
83.0 (2)
—92.4(2)
171.62 (18)
-42(3)
~6.9 (3)
177.29 (15)
131.0 (2)
~49.0 (3)
-50.5 (2)
129.6 (2)
4.1(3)
~177.42 (17)
-2.003)
179.54 (17)
10.8 (3)
~169.86 (19)
~170.7 (2)
8.7(3)

0.4 (3)
178.90 (17)
—0.8 (3)
~175.80 (16)
~173.23 (17)
2.5(3)
1.73)
177.44 (15)
~143.92 (18)
36.4 (2)
40.8 (2)
~138.88 (17)
~169.20 (18)
7.8 (3)

10.3 (3)
~172.69 (16)
29.3 (3)
~148.77 (18)
~150.2 (2)
31.7(3)
-42(3)
176.27 (17)
-1.1(3)
~177.27 (17)
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023A—N8A—C24A—C25A 176.42 (18) 024B—N8B—C24B—C23B 178.1 (2)
024A—N8A—C24A—C25A -1.9(3) 023B—N8B—C24B—C23B -0.8 (3)
023A—N8A—C24A—C23A 0.6 (3) 024B—N8B—C24B—C25B 1.8 (3)
024A—N8A—C24A—C23A —177.70 (18) 023B—N8B—C24B—C25B —177.03 (19)
C23A—C24A—C25A—C26A -2.3(3) C23B—C24B—C25B—C26B 2.0 (3)
NS8A—C24A—C25A—C26A —177.95 (16) N8B—C24B—C25B—C26B 178.14 (17)
C24A—C25A—C26A—C21A 0.503) C24B—C25B—C26B—C21B 2.4 (3)
C24A—C25A—C26A—N9A 177.76 (16) C24B—C25B—C26B—N9B —175.79 (17)
020A—C21A—C26A—C25A -177.75 (17) 020B—C21B—C26B—C25B 170.14 (18)
C22A—C21A—C26A—C25A 2.6 (2) C22B—C21B—C26B—C25B -6.9 (2)
020A—C21A—C26A—N9A 5.1(3) 020B—C21B—C26B—N9B -11.7. (3)
C22A—C21A—C26A—N9A —174.60 (15) C22B—C21B—C26B—N9B 171.29 (16)
026A—NIA—C26A—C25A 155.17 (18) 026B—N9B—C26B—C25B 158.42 (19)
025A—NIA—C26A—C25A -23.9(2) 025B—N9B—C26B—C25B -18.7 (3)
026A—NIA—C26A—C21A —27.4 (3) 026B—N9B—C26B—C21B -19.9 (3)
025A—NIA—C26A—C21A 153.52 (17) 025B—N9B—C26B—C21B 163.01 (18)
Symmetry codes: (i) x+1, y, z; (i) x+1, y, z+1; (iii) —x+1, —y, —z+1.

Hydrogen-bond geometry (4, °)

D—H+A D—H H-A4 DA D—H+A4
014—H104--094" 0.93 2.18 2.822 (2) 125
014—H104--0104" 0.93 2.23 3.156 (2) 173
O14—H104--N24V 0.93 2.51 3.374 (2) 154
054—HS504-+0204' 0.85 1.92 2.706 (2) 153
054—H504--0214 0.85 2.58 3.132 (2) 123
O1WA—HI1WA- 0264 0.85 2.54 2.879 (2) 105
O1WA—HI1WA--N6A4 0.85 2.56 3.344 (2) 154
O1WA—H2WA-- 0204 0.85 1.84 2.686 (2) 173
O1B—H10B--020B! 0.84 1.88 2.661 (2) 155
O5B—HS50B:—-09B" 0.87 1.95 2.805 (2) 168
O5B—H50B*N2B¥ 0.87 2.62 3.451 (2) 160
O1WB—HI1WB--021B 0.87 2.39 2.727 (2) 104
O1WB—H2WB:+-020B 0.86 1.74 2.592 (2) 170
O1WB—H2WB---021B! 0.86 2.42 2.727 (2) 101
O1X—HI1XA4--010B" 0.82 2.52 3.194 (4) 140
O1X—HIXA--0264 0.82 2.26 2.811 (4) 125
C44—H4A4B--0134 0.97 242 2.992 (2) 117
C11B—H11B-011Bt 0.93 2.51 3.429 (2) 170
C54—H5A4B+-0214! 0.97 2.37 3.016 (2) 123
C74—H7A44--064 0.97 2.56 3.072 (2) 113
C74—H7A4A---023B 0.97 2.49 3.004 (2) 113
C74—H7A4B-~-0O18Bit 0.97 2.39 3.278 (2) 152
C174—H174--0234" 0.93 2.32 3.235(3) 167
C19B—HI19B:-024Bi 0.93 2.39 3.255(3) 155
C21—H21B-+0O10B" 0.96 2.50 3.236 (3) 133
C1B—H1BA4:+-026B: 0.97 2.43 3.085 (3) 125
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C3B—H3BB-0154" 0.97 2.59 3.111 (3) 114
C5B—H5BB-020B 0.97 2.60 3.222 (2) 122
C6B—H6BB~012B 0.97 2.51 3375 (3) 149
C7B—H7BA012B 0.97 2.56 3.407 (3) 146

Symmetry codes: (i) x+1, y, z; (iii) —x+1, =y, —z+1; (iv) —x+2, —p+1, —z+1; (V) —x+2, —p+1, —z+2; (vi) x, y, z—1; (vii) —x+1, =y, —z.
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